status report

Non-financial
report

Consolidated
financial statements

Corporate
governance

Remuneration
report

Information..... 

The following amounts were recognised in the statement of comprehensive income:

2021 2020

 EUR
thousands

EUR
thousands

Effects on the statement of comprehensive income

Current service cost 236 227

Interest expense for defined benefit obligation 125 222

Amounts recognised in the income statement 361 449

Actuarial gains (-) and losses (+)

from changes in demographic assumptions 0 0

from changes in financial assumptions -1,561 1,583

due to experience-based adjustments 0 -89

Amounts recognised in other comprehensive income -1,561 1,494

Total
(amounts recognised in the statement of comprehensive income)

-1,200 1,943

The following sensitivity analysis shows how the present value of the obligation would change
in the event of a change in the actuarial assumptions. No correlations between the individual
assumptions are considered here, i.e. when varying one assumption, the other assumptions remain
constant. The projected unit credit method used to determine the carrying values was also used
in the sensitivity analysis.

2021 2020

EUR
thousands

EUR
thousands

Sensitivity

Discount rate +0.5% -1,528 -1,786

Discount rate -0.5% 1,715 2,017

Pension increases +0.5% 1,528 1,786

Pension increases -0.5% -1,715 -2,017

160

Consolidated financial statements

In subsequent years, the following maturities of non-discounted payments for pensions
are expected:

2021 2020

EUR
thousands

EUR
thousands

Within the next 12 months (next financial year) 943 908

between two and five years 3,890 3,788

between six and ten years 4,937 4,927

The weighted average maturity of the defined benefit pension plans at the end of the financial year
is 14.5 years (2020: 15.5 years).

In the case of defined contribution plans for members of the Executive Board, no further
obligations exist beyond remittance of the contributions to the congruently funded provident fund.
The contribution payments are recognised as a personnel expense and for the financial year
amount to EUR 466 thousand (2020: EUR 414 thousand).

Contributions to statutory pension insurance in the 2021 financial year came to EUR 2,354
thousand (2020: EUR 2,744 thousand).